



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

OCEAN BAY MART, INC., )  
 )  
 Plaintiff-Below, Appellant, )  
 ) No. 28,2022  
 v. )  
 ) On Appeal from C.A. 2019-0467-SG  
 THE CITY OF REHOBOTH BEACH ) in the Court of Chancery of the State  
 DELAWARE, ) of Delaware  
 )  
 Defendant-Below, Appellee. )

**APPELLANT'S CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF**

**SAUL EWING ARNSTEIN & LEHR  
LLP**

Richard A. Forsten, Esq. (#2543)  
Pamela J. Scott, Esq. (#2413)  
Aubrey J. Morin, Esq. (#6568)  
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 2300  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
Tel: (302) 421-6800  
Fax: (302) 421-6813

*Attorneys for Appellant*

March 18, 2022

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	21
I.    MERELY BECAUSE A CODE PROVISION IS DEEMED AMBIGUOUS IS NO REASON TO DENY VESTED RIGHTS WHERE THE PROPERTY OWNER OBTAINED AN INTERPRETATION FROM THE BUILDING INSPECTOR THAT WAS CONSISTENT WITH PAST PRACTICE .....	21
A.    Question Presented: Is It Legal Error To Hold That Vested Rights Cannot Accrue Because A Code Provision Is Deemed Ambiguous?..	21
B.    Standard Of Review: <i>De Novo</i> Review Applies To Legal Conclusions.....	21
C.    Merits Of The Argument: The Ambiguous Nature Of A Code Provision Does Not Foreclose Good Faith Reliance And Vested Rights, Particularly Where The City Official Has Confirmed The Interpretation Of The Code Provision In Writing And That Interpretation Is Consistent With Past City Approvals.....	21
1.    If A Property Owner’s Plan Complies With The Applicable Code Provisions, It Is Entitled To Approval. ....	21
2.    The “Vested Rights” Doctrine Is Intended To Protect Property Owners Such As Ocean Bay Mart. ....	23
3.    Ocean Bay Mart Relied In Good Faith On The City’s Past Application Of Its Code And The Building Inspector’s Written Confirmation.....	25
4.    When The Board Of Adjustment Ruled In Ocean Bay Mart’s Favor, Ocean Bay Mart’s Rights Were Vested And Protected Against Subsequent Actions By The City. ....	27

5.	The Chancery Court’s Ruling Eviscerates Delaware Law Holding That Ambiguous Provisions Are Interpreted In Favor Of A Property Owner. ....	28
II.	BY THEIR TERMS, THE 2016 ORDINANCES DID NOT APPLY TO PENDING APPLICATIONS AND OCEAN BAY MART WAS ENTITLED TO RELY UPON THE LANGUAGE OF THE ORDINANCES. ....	30
A.	Question Presented: Was It Legal Error To Hold That Ocean Bay Mart Could Not Rely On The Language Of The 2016 Ordinances Which Indicated They Did Not Apply? .....	30
B.	Standard Of Review: Questions Of Statutory Construction Are Questions Of Law Which This Court Reviews <i>De Novo</i> . ....	30
C.	Merits Of The Argument: The 2016 Ordinances Included Language Indicating They Would Not Apply To Pending Applications; It Was Error To Hold That Ocean Bay Mart Could Not Rely On This Language. ....	30
1.	The 2016 Ordinances – By Their Terms – Did Not Apply To Ocean Bay Mart’s Then-Pending Application. ....	30
2.	Only When The City Further Amended Its Code In 2019 Could Ocean Bay Mart’s Good Faith Reliance Be Said To End. ....	32
3.	By Waiting Until 2019 To Amend Its Code, The City Caused Ocean Bay Mart To Incur Substantial Additional Expenses And Costs And Foregone Rents. ....	33
III.	THE CITY BUILDING INSPECTOR’S WRITTEN INTERPRETATION OF THE CODE PROVISION, CONSISTENT WITH PAST CONDOMINIUM PROJECTS, IS A CLASSIC EXAMPLE OF EQUITABLE ESTOPPEL. ....	34
A.	Question Presented: Was It Legal Error To Hold That The Building Inspector’s Written Interpretation Could Not Form A Basis For Equitable Estoppel? .....	34
B.	Standard Of Review: <i>De Novo</i> Review Applies To Legal Conclusions. ....	34

C.	Merits Of The Argument: The City Is Estopped From Applying The Code Changes To Ocean Bay Mart. ....	34
1.	Equitable Estoppel Exists To Protect Property Owners Such As Ocean Bay Mart Who Change Position Based On Governmental Actions And Instructions. ....	34
	CONCLUSION .....	38

**EXHIBITS**

**Tab**

<i>Ocean Bay Mart, Inc. v. City of Rehoboth Beach,</i> 2021 WL 4771246 (Del.Ch. Oct. 13, 2021) .....	A
<i>Ocean Bay Mart, Inc. v. City of Rehoboth Beach,</i> 2021 WL 5367727 (Del.Ch. Nov. 18, 2021) .....	B
<i>Ocean Bay Mart, Inc. v. City of Rehoboth Beach,</i> Final Judgment and Order, C.A. No. 2019-0467 (Dec. 27, 2021).....	C

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re: 244.5 Acres of Land,</i> 808 A.2d 753 (Del. 2002).....	23
<i>Chase Alexa, LLC v. Kent County Levy Court,</i> 991 A.2d 1148 (Del. 2010).....	3, 28, 29, 38
<i>Dambro v. Meyer,</i> 974 A.2d 121 (Del. 2009).....	30
<i>Delta Eta Corp. v. City Council of City of Newark,</i> 2003 WL 1342476 (Del.Super.).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Disabatino v. New Castle County,</i> 781 A.2d 698 (Del.Ch. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 781 A.2d 687 (Del. 2001).....	35
<i>Eastern Shore Environmental, Inc. v. Kent County Dept. of Planning,</i> 2002 WL 244690 (Del.Ch.).....	35
<i>Gatto Design &amp; Dev. Corp. v. Twp. of Colts Neck,</i> 719 A.2d 707 (N.J. App. Div. 1998) .....	33
<i>Hickman v. Workman,</i> 450 A.2d 388 (Del. 1982).....	31
<i>Mergenthaler v. State,</i> 293 A.2d 287 (Del. 1972).....	3, 28, 29, 38
<i>Miller v. Board of Adjustment,</i> 521 A.2d 642 (Del.Super. 1986) .....	35
<i>Newark v. Township of Hardyston,</i> 667 A.2d 193 (N.J. App.Div.1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 673 A.2d 277 (N.J. 1996) ....	33
<i>Norino Properties, LLC v. Mayor &amp; Town Council of Town of Ocean View,</i> 2011 WL 1219563 (Del.Ch.).....	28
<i>Ocean Bay Mart, Inc. v. City of Rehoboth Beach,</i> 2021 WL 4771246 (Del.Ch.) (the “Decision”) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Ocean Bay Mart, Inc. v. City of Rehoboth Beach</i> , 2019 WL 1126351 (Del.Super.) .....	16, 19
<i>Shellburne v. Roberts</i> , 224 A.2d 250 (Del. 1966).....	23
<i>Stafford v. State</i> , 59 A.3d 1223 (Del. 2012).....	21, 34
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Mundorf</i> , 659 A.2d 215 (Del. 1995).....	30
<i>Stauhs v. Board of Review</i> , 226 A.2d 182 (N.J. App.Div. 1967) .....	33
<i>In re Sussex County Mun. Util. Auth.</i> , 486 A.2d 932, 934 (App.Div.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 501 A.2d 934 ( N.J. 1985).....	33
<i>Tony Ashburn &amp; Son, Inc. v. Kent County Regional Planning Comm'n</i> , 962 A.2d 235 (Del. 2008) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walt v. State</i> , 727 A.2d 836 (Del. 1999).....	31

**Statutes**

Delaware Uniform Common Interest Ownership Act (“DUCIOA”), 25 <i>Del.C.</i> §81-101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
25 <i>Del.C.</i> §81-106(c).....	16
City of Rehoboth Beach Code §105-1,.....	8
City of Rehoboth Beach Code §105-2.....	8
City of Rehoboth Beach Code §236-23(C) .....	10
City of Rehoboth Beach Code §236-32(A) .....	13
City of Rehoboth Beach Code §236-32(C) .....	13
City of Rehoboth Beach Code §236-32(J) .....	8
City of Rehoboth Beach Code §270-84(C) .....	18, 31

City of Rehoboth Beach Code §270 Attachment 1 .....11
